Office of the President of the Borough of Manhattan, 

City Hall, September i6, i9D7. 	JJJ 
Hon. PATRICK F. McGOWAN, President, Board of Aldermen: 

Dear Sir—There is transmitted herewith for the consideration of the Board of 
Aldermen request for an issue of Special Revenue Bonds to the amount of fifteen 

thousand dollars ($15,000) for rewiring and otherwise remedying the defects in the 
lighting system of the City Hall. 

Inclosed you will find copy of the report of the Chief Engineer of the Depart- 
rnent of finance, showing the necessity for and the amount of work required.

[...]

Acting President of the Borough of Manhattan. 

Resole 1, 11t, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8, section 188 of the 
Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment is hereby 
requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Snecial Revenue Bonds to the amount 
„f fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), for the purpose of rewiring and otherwise 
remedying the defects in the lighting system of the City Hall. 

June 27, 1907. 
I Ion. HERMAN A. METZ, Comptroller : 

Sir-Hon. John F. Ahearn, President of the Borough 'of Manhattan, in communi-
cation dated June 20, 1907, requests the Board of Estimate and Apportionment to

[...]

unforeseen advance in the market prices of materials and supplies, the Board of 
Aldermen, deeming such course to be in the public interest, hereby requests the Board 
of Estimate and Apportionment to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue 
Bonds to an amount not exceeding seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000), for the 
purchase of apparatus, supplies, etc., for the use of the Fire Department in the 
various boroughs of The City of New York, during the remainder of the year 1907. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance. 

The Vice-Chairman laid before the Board the following communication from

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8, section i88, of the 

amended Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be 
and is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue 
Pnnds in the amount of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for the payment of 
lie wages of the present maintenance force of the Hall of Records and the employ-

n ent of additional help during the year 5907. 
JOHN R. DAVIES. JOSEPH FALK. B. W. B. BROWN, JOHN DIEMER, 

1-'II. 1!.ARNTC1 I[GI:R, (Thmmittce on Finance.

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 
the amended Greater New York Charter. the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to 
an amount not to exceed seventeen thousand five hundred dollars ($17,500), the pro-
ceeds whereof to be expended to equip the Water Register's Bureau with a system of 
steel cabinets, desks, etc. 

JOHN R. DAVIES, B. W. B. BROWN, JOHN DIEMER, J. E. BUNTING, 
JAMES W. REDMOND, Committee on Finance. 

Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity,1

[...]

Whereas, The Board of Aldermen has authorized the Board of Trustees of the 
College of The City of New York, pursuant to section 419 of the Greater New York 
Charter, to contract, without public letting, for the purchase and erection of an organ 
for the great hall of the college, in an amount not to exceed twenty-five thousand 
dollars ($25,000) ; and 

Whereas, It is deemed advisable by the Board of Trustees of the college to have 
certain improvements or extensions made to the organ before erection in its perma-
nent location, involving an extra expense of sixteen hundred dollars ($i,600), which